






 

 

MINUTES FOR THE VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD HILLS 
PLAN COMMISSION 

 
The Tuesday, April 12, 2016 meeting of the Plan Commission was called to order at 7:01 p.m. 
by Mark Sundquist.  On call of the roll members present were: David Benforado, Earl Munson, 
Karl Wellensiek, Jim Etmanczyk, Debra Remington and Brauna Hartzell.  Also present was Karl 
Frantz, Village Administrator and Karla Endres, Deputy Clerk.   
 
 
Consider action on resolution rezoning property located at 2801-2725 Marshall Court to 
Planned Unit Development General Development Plan 
Michael Stiennon, 2814 Marshall Court, stated his concerns with the financial analysis of the 
proposed project by Stone House Development. 
Rich Arneson gave a brief background on the financial analysis. 
Scott Harrington, Vandewalle consultant, explained the expenses with Arbor Crossing II.  He 
stated that a three story building is not economically feasible. 
Michael Stiennon stated he would like the village to have more data to do the financial analysis 
in greater depth. 
Mr. Harrington indicated that the data submitted was what was needed to complete an analysis.  
They check the information provided against industry standards and benchmarks. 
Mrs. Remington read an email from village residents Hannah and Tad Pinkerton, 1212 
Shorewood Blvd.  See attached email. 
Mr. Sundquist stated that the village will complete its own financial analysis as well.  He 
believes the Stone House buildings are energy efficient and provide a good mixture throughout 
the village of affordable housing. 
Mr. Benforado moved and Mr. Etmanczyk seconded a resolution recommending changing the 
zoning of 2801-2725 Marshall Court to Planned Unit Development General Development Plan. 
Mr. Benforado is recommending this project because he believes it is responsive to the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Doctors Park Neighborhood Plan.  He also likes that the developer 
made due diligence efforts to reduce the height of the buildings. 
Mr. Munson has concern with the height and if the project is desirable in his opinion.  He feels 
that this site can wait as it is a desirable location to develop at some point. 
Mr. Etmanczyk stated the first Arbor Crossing project has been a refreshing one.  He likes seeing 
the families living in the apartments walking their children to school. 
Mr. Wellensiek stated he is troubled by the height of the project.  He would like to see the height 
stay at the 46 feet limit. 
Mrs. Hartzell stated she is in favor of the project.  She likes that the parking is reclaimed and that 
the bike path can be completed.  She did ask if the first building could be tapered down to three 
stories and the second building at four stories. 
Rich Arneson stated it becomes economically inefficient to construct if they were to lower the 
height. 
Mrs. Remington stated that the building is responsive to the neighborhood plan and the bike path 
needs to be completed and this gives the village that opportunity. 
Mr. Benforado referred to a few key points made in the March 6th letter from Vandewalle.  He 
stated a few key points the village has concern with is shadowing and the potential to require 
dedication of an easement for the completion of the bike path in Phase I and II.  There is also the 
issue of off street delivery space and loading/unloading space. 
Mr. Frantz stated that Erdman Holdings owns a strip of parking spaces in between University 
Station and the project site.   



 

 

Maureen Rickman, partner at Psychiatric Services, stated they have been working with Stone 
House on the parking space needed and they have a need for approximately 15 surface stalls. 
Mr. Benforado stated that the village needs to make it clear to Stone House that it would not be 
allowed to rent underground parking stalls out to hospital employees and non-rental occupants. 
Nancy Emmert, 2820 Marshall Court #1, stated the parking in front of Shackelton Square is 
constantly fully occupied and there is no parking for Shackelton residents on Marshall Court. 
Voted: 6-1 (Mr. Munson opposed) 
Passed. 
  
Consider action to recommend approval of Specific Development Plan for Ronald 
McDonald House expansion 2712-2716 Marshall Court 
Roger Rhodes, Architect with Flad Architects, gave a brief background on changes that have 
been made.  They have moved the trash and recycle dumpsters to the lower level parking garage 
and removed the enclosure that was meant for the garbage.  They are proposing a louvered door 
to screen the mechanicals as well as moving the mechanicals further west and adding a sound 
wall to the west.   Roger stated they are willing to make all changes suggested in the Vierbicher 
letter.  Roger also stated they will be adding another ADA stall for parking to make a total of two 
ADA stalls. 
Dan Linstrom, Vierbicher, stated they are fine with all changes made and the proposal meets all 
of the code. 
Mr. Benforado stated that B-Cycle is not interested in the location because of the close proximity 
to other B-Cycle locations. 
Roger Rhodes stated they are planning on reducing lighting as suggested to the standard 15 foot 
height. 
Mrs. Remington asked if First Unitarian Society is being included in the conversation. 
Mr. Sundquist brought up the entry to the parking garage and how difficult that will be in the 
winter with snow and ice. 
Roger stated the driveway entrance will have heated coils with a trench drain at the bottom.  
 Mr. Sundquist also stated that the lighting should be reduced to a 2700 light in the parking lot. 
Mr. Benforado stated he was happy with the communication between Ronald McDonald House 
and First Unitarian Society about working on a possible walking path to connect the two 
properties.  
No action was taken.  The SDP will be considered again at the next meeting. 
 
Approve previous meeting minutes 
Mr. Benforado moved and Mrs. Hartzell seconded a motion to approve minutes from February 9, 
February 23 and March 15 with the changes noted. 
Voted: 7-0 
Passed unanimously 
 
Discussion and any recommendations concerning UW-Madison recreational sports master 
plan and U Bay fields 
Future meetings were mentioned but there was nothing new to report. 
 
The meeting was then adjourned at 9:07 pm. 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Karla Endres 
Deputy Clerk 



Village of Shorewood Hills 
Public Works Committee Minutes 

Monday, April 11, 2016 
 
 
The meeting was called to call to order by Chair Mark Lederer at 7:00 p.m. 
Compliance with the open meeting law was noted. 
 
On call of the roll members present were: Chairperson Mark Lederer, Chris Petykowski, Cara 
Coburn Faris and Rick Chappell.   Excused was Yang Tao, and  Felice-Borisy-Rudin.  Also 
present was Crew Chief John Mitmoen, Police Chief Dennis Pine, Administrator Karl Frantz and 
Village Engineer Brian Berquist. 

 
Approval of March meeting minutes: Mark Lederer seconded by Chris Petykowski moved to 
approve the March 14 minutes. The motion was approved 3-0 -1. Rick Chapell abstained.  
 
Review, discussion and any recommendations regarding Edgehill Drive speed and volume 
data - The Committee discussed data on Edgehill Drive and some questions arose regarding the 
calibration of the counters. The 85th percentile speeds on Edgehill showed speeds in the 29- 33 
mph range in September of 2015 which is high and higher than what the June 2015 and previous 
year’s reads were. The speeds on Edgehill are high and of concern.  There was some thought that 
the lack of striping after the repave may be somewhat responsible for some of the speed increase.  
By consensus the Committee decided staff should attempt to expedite the stripping of Edgehill, 
and once that is done take new speed reads, and the Committee will review and evaluate that data 
and then discuss next steps.  
 
Discussion and possible recommendations on street/intersection safety and striping 
beginning with heavily travelled streets including types of materials and colors used 
Crew Chief Mitmoen reviewed the Village street striping program. They stripe around the Four 
Corners Park twice per year. There was concern over placement of the stop bar at Edgehill and 
Topping, but because of a tree in the area, the stop bar must be placed where it is.  
 
 
Review of 2015/2016 projects – The sewer lining project has been completed under budget. 
There is money held back from the 2015 projects to deal with the blacktop tracking that had been 
done at the intersection of Shorewood Boulevard and University. Because of DOT timing 
requirements for a grant the Village received, Oxford Road resurfacing in 2016 is being bid 
separately. The Village is also working on UBD widening on the west side as part of the burial 
of power lines. The project may get held up if issues related to the railroad crossing and moving 
of signal apparatus does not get resolved soon. 
 
Crew Chief Mitmoen indicated that the Village should look at a seal or slurry coat project next 
year to help resolve surface cracking issues on Shorewood Boulevard. The firm doing crack 
filling advised that this is what was needed on Shorewood Boulevard, not crack filling.  The 
Committee will need to review what type of sealing process to use and consider other streets.   
 

              



              

The Committee also discussed adding an elevated blacktop walkway on Edgehill Drive to Lake 
Mendota Drive to connect to the existing one and tightening the LMD Edgehill Parkway 
intersection up. The Engineer will present options at the next meeting. 
 

 
Chair report on status of Committee recommendations related to parking restrictions 
issues and Village Board discussion – Mark Lederer reported that the Board had refrained from 
the final reading of an ordinance to restrict parking on Marshall Court on weekends after hearing 
from two residents who live at Arbor Crossing, their opposition and the need to look into issues 
they raised. For instance they said that there are generally ample street spaces on the weekends 
and parking is not a problem. 
 
Preparation of Post Farm Park for summer activities – The Crew Chief indicated that needed 
preparations will be done.  

 
The meeting was then adjourned. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Karl Frantz 
Village Administrator 



Monthly Incident Summary 2015
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

911 Abandoned Call 1 1 2 2 2 4 2 1 1 1 17
911 Disconnect 2 2 3 2 3 1 2 6 2 1 24
Accident Hit and Run 1 3 1 3 1 3 3 1 1 17
Accident Private Property 3 1 4 4 5 2 1 2 3 25
Accident Property Damage 12 14 6 4 5 9 6 8 8 11 3 1 87
Accident Unknown Injury 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 10
Accident w/Injuries 1 1 2 5 1 10
Adult Arrested Person 1 1 2
Alarm 8 6 9 2 2 5 5 7 17 5 6 1 73
Alarm Broadcast and File 1 1 2   4
Animal - Found 0
Animal - Lost 1 2 1 1 5
Animal Complaint 1 1
Animal Complaint-Bite 3 3
Animal Complaint-Disturbance 1 1 2
Animal Complaint-Stray 2 2 1 5 3 2 2 1 2 1 21
Annoying/Obscene Phone Calls 0
Assist Citizen 16 7 13 11 12 15 17 16 13 11 19 5 155
Assist Fire/Police 24 17 13 8 21 14 20 24 19 18 13 2 193
Assist Follow Up 3 2 4 7 2 3 21
Attempt to Locate Person 1 1 2 4
Battery 1 1
Bomb Threat 1 1
Burglary-Residential 1 2 1 4
Check Parking Postings 1 1
Check Person 6 2 4 11 10 8 16 9 10 6 3 85
Check Person - Weapon 1 1
Check Property 34 71 43 39 43 38 42 37 15 19 16 5 402
Child Abuse 1 1
Child Neglect 1 1
Conveyance-Protective Coustody 0
Damage to Property 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 2 1 13
Death Investigation 1 2 2 5
Disturbance 1 1 3 2 3 1 3 3 17
Domestic Disturbance 1 1 2 2 1 7
Drug Incident 0
EMS Assist 11 17 19 6 6 6 2 6 14 10 12 1 110
Enticement/Kidnapping 1 1
Escort Conveyance 1 1 2



Fight Call 1 1
Fire Investigation 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 10
Foot Patrol 1 1 4 1 6 10 3 1 1 28
Forgery 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 7
Found Person 1 1
Found Property 3 1 2 2 3 1 6 1 2 3 24
Fraud 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 10
Fraud/Identity Theft 1 9 5 1 16
Information 3 4 6 7 3 9 8 7 5 9 12 73
Intoxicated Person 1 1 1 3
Juvenile Complaint 1 1 2 4
Liquor Law Violation 3 1 2 6
Lost Property 1 1 1 3
Misdialed 911 Call 2 1 2 5 2 3 2 17
Missing Adult 1 1 2
Missing Juvenile 2 1 1 1 1 6
Multiple/Nuisance 911 Calls 1 1
Neighborhood Trouble 1 1
Noise Complaint 2 2 2 1 3 1 1 12
Non-Residential Burglary 1 1 2 4
OMVWI Arrest/Intoxicated Driver 2 4 5 3 4 1 5 6 5 1 7 2 45
On St Parking Complaint 9 8 6 5 6 19 44 16 15 9 13 8 158
Overdose 1 1
PC Conveyance/Commitment 1 1
Playing w/Telephone 911 Call 1 1
PNB/AED Response 1 1 2
Preserve the Peace 1 1 2 1 5
Problem-Solving - Property 1 1
Pvt Prop Parking Complaint 2 3 4 4 4 6 4 3 1 7 1 39
Question 911 Call 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 4 1 13
Repo 1 1 2
Retail Theft 2 1 1 4
Road Rage 5 5
Robbery - Armed 1 1 2
Safety Hazard 3 2 2 6 3 10 3 7 4 6 12 58
Serving Legal Papers 1 1 1 3
Silent 911 Call 5 3 2 5 2 2 8 7 1 6 1 2 44
Silent Case Number 1 1
Solicitors Complaint 1 1
Special Event 1 1 1 3
Stalking Complaint 5 5
Stolen Auto 1 1
Stolen Bicycle 1 9 10



Total Number of Incidents 210 235 215 217 260 278 324 323 322 245 254 65 2948

Stolen Other Vehicle-Cycle 1 1 2
Suspicious Person 1 2 2 3 3 1 4 2 3 1 22
Suspicious Vehicle 3 3 3 6 9 3 12 11 1 10 3 64
Test 911 Call 1 1 2
Theft 5 2 3 1 5 1 1 1 19
Theft from Auto 2 16 1 2 1 1 23
Threats Complaint 1 1 2 1 1 6
Traffic Arrest 9 14 11 6 20 17 16 9 20 10 8 10 150
Traffic Complaint/Investigation 3 3
Traffic Incident 4 2 1 3 3 2 7 4 7 6 4 43
Traffic Stop 35 32 25 30 65 56 58 83 100 51 67 15 617
Traffic/Road Rage 0
Trespass 1 1
Unintentional 911 Call 3 2 3 4 3 3 5 3 4 30
Unwanted Person 1 1 1 3
Violation of Court Order 1 1 1 3



Monthly Incident Summary 2016
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

911 Abandoned Call 1 2 1 1 5
911 Disconnect 2 2 2 6
Accident Hit and Run 1 1 4 6
Accident Private Property 1 2 2 5
Accident Property Damage 4 3 5 6 18
Accident Unknown Injury 2 1 2 5
Accident w/Injuries 1 1
Adult Arrested Person 1 1
Alarm 7 6 5 5 23
Alarm Broadcast and File 0
Animal - Found 0
Animal - Lost 0
Animal Complaint 0
Animal Complaint-Bite 0
Animal Complaint-Disturbance 2 2
Animal Complaint-Stray 0
Annoying/Obscene Phone Calls 1 1
Assist Court 1 1
Assist Citizen 15 13 10 17 55
Assist Citizen-Lake 1 1
Assist Fire/Police 18 13 12 17 60
Assist Follow Up 3 4 4 1 12
Attempt to Locate Person 1 1 3 5
Battery 0
Bomb Threat 0
Burglary-Residential 0
Check Parking Postings 0
Check Person 3 2 1 5 11
Check Person - Weapon 0
Check Property 19 36 17 14 86
Child Abuse 0
Child Neglect 0
Conveyance-Protective Coustody 1 1
Damage to Property 1 1 1 3
Death Investigation 0
Disturbance 1 1 2
Domestic Disturbance 1 1 2
Drug Incident 0
EMS Assist 10 7 6 4 27



Enticement/Kidnapping 0
Escort Conveyance 0
Fight Call 1 1
Fire Investigation 1 1 2
Foot Patrol 2 2 4
Forgery 1 2 3
Found Person 0
Found Property 3 1 1 5
Fraud 8 3 2 3 16
Fraud/Identity Theft 0
Information 13 16 6 22 57
Intoxicated Person 2 2
Juvenile Complaint 0
Liquor Law Bar Checks 3 3
Lost Property 0
Misdialed 911 Call 2 1 2 5
Missing Adult 1 1 2
Missing Juvenile 1 1 2
Multiple/Nuisance 911 Calls 0
Neighborhood Trouble 0
Noise Complaint 1 1
Non-Residential Burglary 0
OMVWI Arrest/Intoxicated Driver 5 7 10 22
On St Parking Complaint 12 12 21 46 91
Overdose 0
Person with Gun 1 1
PC Conveyance/Commitment 1 1
Playing w/Telephone 911 Call 1 1
PNB/AED Response 1 1
Preserve the Peace 1 1 2
Problem-Solving - Property 0
Pvt Prop Parking Complaint 4 4 6 10 24
Question 911 Call 1 2 1 4
Repo 1 1
Retail Theft 1 1 2
Road Rage 1 1
Robbery - Armed 0
Safety Hazard 6 6 3 15
Serving Legal Papers 1 1 2
Silent 911 Call 3 5 2 10
Silent Case Number 0
Solicitors Complaint 0
Special Event 0



Total Number of Incidents 232 230 270 289 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1021

Stalking Complaint 0
Stolen Auto 0
Stolen Bicycle 1 1
Stolen Other Vehicle-Cycle 1 1
Suspicious Person 1 1
Suspicious Vehicle 6 3 4 10 23
Test 911 Call 2 2
Theft 2 1 3
Theft from Auto 1 2 3
Threats Complaint 0
Traffic Arrest 15 13 27 17 72
Traffic Complaint/Investigation 1 4 5 6 16
Traffic Incident 1 1
Traffic Stop 58 54 87 65 264
Traffic/Road Rage 0
Trespass 2 2
Unintentional 911 Call 2 4 1 1 8
Unwanted Person 1 1
Violation of Court Order 0
Weapons Violations 1 2 3






	May 16 7Di PD Replacement Server Memo.pdf
	May 16 8E PC min_160412.pdf
	May 16 8F PW April Minutes.pdf
	May 16 8H Monthly Incident Summary 2015.pdf
	Sheet1

	May 16 8H Monthly Incident Summary 2016.pdf
	Sheet1

	May 16 8J Rec Minutes x2.pdf


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


